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CHAPTER 383. 

AN ACT to create paragraphs (a), (b), (Inn) and (1) of sub-
section (6) of section 20.60 of the statutes, relating to the state 
fair and making an appropriation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Four new paragraphs are added to subsection (6) 

of section 20.60 (as revised in chapter 67, laws of 1931) to read: 
(20.60) (6) (a) Operation. Annually, beginning March 1, 1931, 
two hundred forty thousand dollars for the operation of the state 
fair. All moneys collected or received by any person for br on 
account of the operation of the state fair shall be paid imme-
diately into the general fund. 

(b) Equipment. Annually, beginning July 1, 1931, fifteen 
thousand dollars for equipment, permanent property and im-
provements except the purchase of land. 

(bm) If in any year the receipts from the operation of the 
state fair and the state fair park paid into the general fund are 
less than the total of the expenditures under paragraphs (a) and 
(b) of this subsection, then the difference shall be taken from 
such other appropriations to the department of agriculture and 
markets, as said department deems advisable, but not exceeding 
fifty thousand dollars in any year. 

(1) All moneys collected or received by each and every person 
for or on account of the operation of the state fair shall be paid 
immediately into the general fund, except as provided in para-
graphs (g) and (j) of this subsection. The state treasurer and 
secretary of state shall be in attendance at the state fair each 
year, then and there to receive such moneys and to audit and pay 
expenditures duly certified by the department of agriculture and 
markets as having been necessarily incurred in the operation of 
the state fair. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1931. 
Approved June 27, 1931. 


